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MEMORANDUM
TO: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
DATE: JANUARY 12, 1984

The referenced facility was inspected on the above date.
Mr. Larry Polk was contacted at the time,

As may be seen from the enclosed V.E.E. records, there
were a number of excursions above 40% from the boilers on the
north stack, while the south stack maintained compliance levels

throughout the V.E.E. Overall averages were 357 and 197 res-
pectively.

An examination of the boiler operator's log revealed that
only load changes were recorded as the cause of the excessive
emissions, although Jimmy Vandevender stated that the north stack
boilers were being cleaned between 10:00 and 11:00 A.M. None of
the times recorded on the log seemed to correspond with the evid-

ence of the V.E.E. record. The following was the information
recorded on the log:

# #2 #3 #4
7:00 A.M, 7:00 AM, 7:05 A M., 10:15 A M
8:10 A.M. 8:20 A.M. 7:35 A.M, 10:30 A.M.
8:40 A.M, 9:45 A M, 11:15 A .M,
10:00 A .M,
11:00 A M.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

\"-,;? i- C\ (_' TTINMQULE (L /\\
HEIDI MOWERY
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MEMORANDUM

TO: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY

SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
DATE: DECEMBER 9, 1983

A monthly V.E. Inspection of the above-referenced facility
was conducted on the above date. Enclosed are copies of the
V.E.E. records, which demonstrate overall averages of 33.26%
for the north stack and 29.65% for the south stack at the time

of my inspection. Please note the occurrence of excursions
above 407%.

A conference with B. B. Golden and Jim Vandevender revealed

that the boilers were running at 20% beyond their maximum load
capacity (170,000 1b/hr total fuel load).

boiler operators logs was not possible due
out in boiler #2, disrupting our meetin
tunity. However, as has been the case
that they would not have given any more
than what I had already been told. I was unable to obtain any
information about the boiler fire at that time. You may wish to
investigate that matter yourself and let me know what you discover.

A review of the daily
to a fire that broke
g before I had the oppor-
before, I would presume
significant information

Please let me know if I may be of further assistance.

HEIDI MOWERY
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MEMORANDUM
To: DON WATTS
FROM:  HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-0000L
DATE:

NOVEMBER 9, 1983

While in the vicinity for other inspections,
very dense discharge coming from the south stack of Hercules,
Inc., in Hattiesburg. The north stack was emitting a much lower
opacity, in comparison. (Overall average of 11.3% VS 30.8%)
Enclosed you will find the V.E.E. records from my November 9th

I noticed a

inspection.

Mr. Byron Golden and Mr. Jim Vandevander were contacted and
we discussed the possible causes of the excessive emissions. Mr.
Vandevander suggested there may be a tube leak, but he's been un-
able to locate such in any of

the lines of boiler #1, which is
the specific problem unit, according to him. He also suggested
that wet sawdust could be the cause of the emissions.
An examination of the boiler

operator log for unit #1 re-—
vealed that only 3 entries had been made:
(1) 9:00 A.M., 20 sec., fuel adjustment
(2) 11:10 A.M., 40 sec., fuel adjustment
(3) 12:50 p.M., 20 sec., fuel adjustment

None of these entries covers the time period during which I con-
ducted the V.E.E., nor the duration of excess emissions that I
observed. Mr. Vandevander said that I should have been able to
hear a loud air horn each time an emission above 40% occurred,

I did not hear any such sound. From this incident, one might

assume that the boiler operator logs are not being kept accurately
enough for our purposes.

Please contact me if an

y further assistance from me may be
required.

HEIDI MOWERY
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MEMORANDUM
To: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
DATE: NOVEMBER 7, 1983

A monthly V, E. Inspection of Her
was conducted on the above date,
at the time.

cules, Inc., of Hattiesburg
Mr. Byron Golden was contacted

Both the north and south stacks were operating at an opacity

level between 5% and 10% during

operations appeared normal during my

several minutes'
inspection.

observation.

All

If anything further is needed

» Please contact me.

HEIDI MOWERY ﬂ
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MEMORANDUM
TO: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY — 0800-00001
DATE:

OCTOBER 5, 1983

On the above date,

a monthly V.E. Inspection was conducted
at Hercules, Inc., of Hattiesburg., The resultant V.E.E. records
are herein enclosed. Overall averages were as follows: 5.4%
for the north stack and 55.2% for the south stack.
Discussion with Mr. Byron Golden revealed that boilers #1
and #2 probably have a residual buildup inside them causing
combustion problems. He suggested they may shut down to clean
them. 1In addition, he informed me that 0il other than their
distillate waste oils,

their usual boiler fuel, was being burned.
It was not clear whether this was contributin
problem or not.

g to the opacity
Otherwise,
my inspection.

all operations were normal during

Please let me know if there is any further information
needed.

HEIDI MOWERY




Teptember 22, 110]3

Ire Y. R. Jueklay

Terrculea

7.0. Jox 1937

Tattiasburg, Mississippi 0401

Near Ir. Buckley:

Fer Jperating Permit Wo. NSNO-N10N1
Hattiesburg, Misgisaippi

“neclosed please find dpersating Permit Vo, 280N-00001 issued for “he operation
of the air emissione 2quipnent at the above referenced faeility. ™his permit
dhould be disvlayed prominently 2t +ha facility. Operation of the air
'missions ecquipment at the facility shall be in accordance #ith the conditions
of the vermit,

‘ny aignificont modification %0 this proceass or Tacility -thich +ill slter the
rate or composition of aipr nollutant emissions will cause thia vermit to become
invalid. “hould you wish “o0 ma%a 3uch 1 modification, it will he necessary 4o
submit a new upplication for a construction permit,

"Mis nermit expires on Teptembar 1, 193K, A mew vermit application rust bhe
submitted one hundred and eighty (120) days prior to this date in order +o
renew this rermit.

"f you desire that n “ermit loard hearing pe reld regarding *his rernmit, you
should neke written snplication to the Permit Toard within thirty (30) laya
after recoint of 4his noticey otherwise, the terms, condi*ions -nd Yinitations
in the nermit 3hall become finml.

If you have any 1uestions or if 49 can he of service, nlaase 1at me %now.

Tary truly yours,

Ton Jattaq
Touth Yir "missions “egtion

Nlear
neloanra




17777172,
il er,,
i s THE gy,
aWQ gpreosy, 2
\\'v\’l" A &=
SRR A
\) -
3=y G 3
:ﬁ Iy )R @3
2l S
I0 LD R Q\\‘
39X S
RN )
2 Do,

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

e,

“evursst?)

=

v
* Al
“trersrstt?

DON WATTS
HEIDI MOWERY

HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
SEPTEMBER 15, 1983

= MISSI@I DEPARTMENT OF NATU

Bureau of Pollution Con
P. O. Box 10385

trol

Jackson, Mississippi 39209

(601) 961-5171

MEMORANDUM

RAL REQ’(CES

A monthly V. E. Ins
of Hattiesburg on the ab

pection was conducted at Hercules, Inc.,

ove date. Two separate sets of V.E.E.'s

were necessary, all of which you will find enclosed,

excursions above the 40% allowable emission level.

A close inspection of these records will show a number of

The overall
averages for the north stack were 19.61% and 46.51%, while the
overall averages for the south stack were 35.42% and 54,24%.

All operations appeared normal during my inspection.

Should you desire any more information, please contact me.

HEIDI MOWERY
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Hercules Incorporated
West 7th Street
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39401
(601) 545-3450

Hattiesburg, Mississippi
August 29, 1983

y gl

-7

Dwight K. Wylie =

P.E. Chief Air Division WY

Bureau of Pollution Control - =

P. 0. Box 10385 : M

Jackson, Mississippi 39209 ) -
Reference: Permit Renewal =

Facility No. 0800-0001
Hattiesburg, MS.

Gentlemen:

Please find our comments addressing the August 23, 1983, phone conversation
with Mr. Dwight K. Wylie, P.E. Chief, Air Division, Bureau of Pollution Control
and Mr. Harold Buckley, Plant Manager, Mr. Dave Smith, Production Manager, and
Mr. Charles Jordan, Environmental Supervisor at the Hercules Hattiesburg, MS.
facility.

After discussing in further detail the other requirements for our woodwaste
boilers addressed in Mr. Wylie's, June 24, 1983, letter, to Mr. Buckley for
increasing the amount of data available on boiler performance so that allegations
by complainants of excessive emissions can be more rapidly and positively confirmed
or refuted, we agree to the following:

We agree to having all of the visible emissions data, stack
testing, and data reporting of these referenced methods
incorporated into our new permit.

Since the opacity data is not a reference method we respectfully request
that this requirement not be incorporated into our new permit. However, after
discussing this requirement with Mr. Wylie, Hercules will commit itself to
furnishing this opacity data to the state as described in the June 24, 1983,
letter for our current woodwaste boilers.

If I can answer any questions please call me.
Very truly yours,
Charles Jordan

CSJ:mil
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MEMORANDUM
To: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT:

HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
DATE: AUGUST 15, 1983

A monthly V.E.E. Inspection was conducted on the above date at
Hercules, Inec. in Hattiesburg. The opacity of the north and south
stacks was observed for several

minutes and was found to be 5-10%.
All operatiors appeared normal during my inspection.

Please call if you need anything further.

HEIDI MOWEW
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T TRMORANMTY TM

™e rfovd Tharp
TROMe wicht X, "%lia

TTRTACT: Yercules, Tnc.
attieshurn, *agissinpi

TATR Tuly 19, 1093

Attached {8 A remo 0o me concewning our offorts to locate another anbient air
~onitoring site arcund Jerriles. Rasad 1pon this, it isg my feeling that we do
not have mich to aain Yy ~onducting iy further ambient ronitoring at this
ocation. Mr increased offorts at JFocumenting opacity rroblems at Hercules
1111 he rich mora heneficial,

TF vu or vour nemnle hawve ANy ~yuestions or wish +n Aigcuss thisg further,
Nlease aive me a call,

N ay
Atachment
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MEMORANDUM
TO: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. - FORREST COUNTY - 0800-00001
DATE: JULY 18, 1983

On the above date, I conducted a monthly inspection at Hercules,
Inc., of Hattiesburg.

The opacity of the two stacks was 15-20%, so
a V.E.E. was conducted. (See attached records)

The overall averages were 12.2% for the north stack and 15.6%
for the south stack.

Please let me know if you need anything further.

HEIDI MOWERY




o Hercules Incorporated
! HERCULES West 7th Street
= g P.O. Box 1937

Hattiesburg, MS 39401
(601) 545-3450

July 8, 1983

=3

[ S

=
Dwight K. Wylie - &
PE Chief Air Division ~ LU
Bureau Pollution Control - ';;
P. 0. Box 10385 =i
Jackson, MS 39209 ) -

J

Reference: Permit Renewal
Facility No. 0800-00001
Hattiesburg, MS

Gentlemen:

Our comments on the proposed additional permit conditions you are presenting to
the permit board for their consideration are as follows:

1-A - After receiving the June 30, 1983 letter from Mr. Wayne Anderson,
Coordinator, South Air Emissions Section, we have reevaluated our position
on visible emission evaluations. Since he clearly states that the only
accurate visible emissions data being recorded by Hercules is the data
from the Method 9 observations, we will accept requirement 1-A in its
entirety. However, since VE's are considered the only accurate data, we
disagree with parts of requirements 1-B and 1-C because we feel that
generating additional non-VE data is both costly and ineffective.

1-B - We agree to maintain boiler operating logs in the control room to include
the operational status of each boiler including start-ups, shut-downs,
and/or grate cleanings, and other malfunctions for the period. The
logs will be available for review by Bureau personnel. We do not agree
with parts 2, 3, and 4 of requirement 1-B because VE's are considered
the only accurate data.

1-C - We agree to submit a monthly report detailing the compliance status of the
boilers, including copies of all visible emissions evaluations in which
any set of readings exceeds 40% opacity, each instance that VE's exceed
40% opacity for 2 minutes or Tonger during normal operations, and a copy
of the operating log for each instance. We disagree with reporting all
visible emission evaluations in which any reading exceeds 40% opacity
because according to Federal Regulations "the use of sets (the average of
24 observations, each taken at 15 second intervals) of opacity data will
preclude a single high reading from being cited as a violation".




Page 2
July 8, 1983

We agree in their entirety to requirements 1-D, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.

We would be happy to discuss this in further detail.

Very truly yours,

H. R. Buckley
Plant Manager

HRB:nb

(t-)



“EMORANDUY ‘,@5 7 2

TO: Dwight ¥. Tylie
TRCM: Ton Yattg

SUBJECT: Hercules, Inc.
110-0800-00001
Torrest County

JATR: July 7, 10a3

on July 7, 1983, George Parker nd T vigited Hattiesburg to 1ttempt 4o locate 14
Ssuitable site for locating ambient aip monitors, The site for +the monitors
ust bHoth meet the ambient aip monitoring guidelineas ang be located in the areg
of maximum impact =aga predicted hy +he modelling Previously performed by Connie
Simmons. 4 ¢opy of a map locating the maximum impact area ig 1ttached,

“he South 0ffice had previously identifiag Poasible siie locations. ve
reviewed thoge locations, but none maet the ambient aip mouitoring guidelines,
7o other location which met the guidelines coulg be found in the area of
aximum impact,

ilnce we already have mora than a year's monitoring 2ata for an area that igq
outside the ares of maximum impact, T Tacomnend that we not monitor,

re t 3

AW:cn
ttachment

¥
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Tune 0, 1993 g8 00 -0060

ir. “harlsa Jordan
Snvirommental Toordinstor
lTercules, Tnc.

Tox 17747

'sttieaburg, “isatssippi 040

Tgar “{r. Jordan:

“at June 17, 1383, Letier Qegarding
Tisibdle Enisaion Sveluation
arformancs

"mia 13 in -esponse to your :omments in tha subisct letter.

7ith resard *o ths problem of your odsarvers cecording only 20 of the 24
raddings necessary *o conatitute 1 7.%. 3et, @e understand “hat you %11l hegin
soeording the full 24 =-adinse,

7ith regard o the numboer of ety of V.5.%a porformed, it i@ sorrect that
‘athod 7 doem not sandate that thres ners, or any other apecifie rumber of
2ata, ta performed) rownv&r, @ 1n any aratytisal orocedurs from which 1ccurate
lata are needed, 2t laagt *hrse rapetitions are required to *ssure adequate
capregsntation of conditiona.

H*h =epgard to <he moni*oring of opacity Sy iagtrumant, s lo not Toel that
~ither the opacity monitors or the TV nonitors urm, or -an be, utilized to nuke
deruraty opscirty Jdetorminutiona. ke opacity nonitors, +s ua underatand, 2re
wgad to datect »xeursions above tho 10% opacity level and, while strip chart
covdines of opacity ara made, <he accuracy <nd praciasion of ‘he nonitors have
"0t bean determined, The TV monitors, of -ourse, cannot Yo umare than sive a
wnersl comparntive judgemeny of ovacity, and, while *hsy can he, wnd probubly
ire, of nas o *hs cperators in controlling <he boilera, “hey ~annot be
conaidered "¢ bu nroviding opacity data. “Therefore, we ~onsider *he only
igcurate visible smissions ata heing rororded to he the Jata from the

'athod 3 nbasrvasious.

‘11 instrictions, ~cavivemen*a, -nd ~ommenta to late, including rhose we l1ave
rovosed for inoluston 4in +*hae itew %ermit ‘o Tnerate, “ava hean !wsigned *o
recompiish *he followineg:

1 "neble Terculea psraonnel ‘o Ye tors cous inely “ware of +he ~ompliance
atatus of “he hotleras snd *harabhy tmprova sparations nd nravent
s¥curaiong,

Y Jive ‘lercul:s ceresonnael R soshility o monitosing opuasity 1n he
iame mannsr 18 is done by ‘he lureau w0 *hat nora "cmparing of
wtoa” 14 he lane An avents yhen apsritica ware "1ih,




*r. "harles Jordan
June *), 1918y
Page -2

Se Tacrease rhe “mount of data available on boilsr verformance 30 that
illegations by complainants of sxcesnive Imissions can be nore rapidly
ind positively confimesd or rafuted,

{e vould he happy *o discuss this in further datail if you ¥ish. If you have
Ny questions, nloage 1dvise,

Tery truly yours,

Yayne 9, Anderaon, ©, Y, Coordinator
“outh Aip “missions Section

BAtalg
cer My, 4, R, Fuckley
re L. 7. Tund, Tarcules, nn., Lakeg Charlen, Louisiana




Tune 24, 1:03%

{areulas, Ine.
7e J¢ 30x 1937

{attieaburg, ‘esiaaippi 104019 o
Jear r. uckley: %
et Parmit onewnl

"acility %o. 2300-30001
Iattiesbure, 4issiasippi

A
ire 1o R. 3Buckley ,(@
Q

'3 you are sware, we "re in the process of preparing the new Permit *o
Toarate Tor your Tacility, “Je have laveloped certain :dditional nernmit
ronditions that we foel sre necessary and appropriate for inclusion in
sour vernmite Jefore wa present *his permit *o *the 2armit Veard for
*heir c~onsideration, we ars allowing you the opportunity to comment on
e propoavd conditions, 1 copy of shich ‘s “nelogeds  Plonge furniash
rour coamments prior to July 10, 1083,

"leage nots that ‘he firat condition addreages *he nerformance »f
viaible amissions evaluations by your versonnel. Ag these zonditions
'are being drafted ve recaived a latter from 1 ‘tharles Jordan,
avironmant Zoordinator, rogponding o our letier oiting improper
visible emiasions ~valuations by dercules personn=zl. r. Jordan's
ronments ware considered in +he Arafting of the conditions. Jur
reanonse o “is nommen*s 7ill bhe forwarded by separsts letser,

-t you have any questions, slease contact us.

Vary +ruly Jouras,

Suizht €. ‘'ylie, P, ey hierf
‘Ar Tivision

S{WiDAYrhdb
_ncloaures
cet re Le e Tund, ilercules, Inc., Like Uharlea, Louiainna




PART III
OTHER REQUIREMENTS

For Emission Points 009 and 010, the following conditions shall
apply:

A. The permittee shall perform a daily visible emissions
svaluation on each stack, londay through Friday. ZDach
evaluation shall consist of three sets of six-minute readings
with readings being made at 15-second intervals over the six-
minute period for a total reading time of 13 minutes. These
data shall be maintained on hand for review by Bureau person-
nel upon request.

3. The permittee shall maintain a boiler operation log book in
the boiler control room. The log book shall inelude (1) the
operational status of each boiler, including atart-ups and
grate cleaninga, for the period; (2) the length of any opacity
oxceedance; (3) the reason for the exceedance; and (4) for
monitor problems, a description of the problem, the steps
taken to correct the problem, the length of time the monitor
#a8 out of service, and the time the monitor was placed back
in service. The log book shall be maintained on hand for
review by Bureau personnel upon request.

C. The permittee shall submit a monthly report detailing the
compliance status of the boilers. The report shall include
copies of all visible emissions svaluations in which any
reading exceeds 40% opacity, and a copy of the log pages for
each instance that opacity exceeds 40% for two minutes or
longer.

D. The permittee shall demonstrate compliance of each boiler by
stack sampling once per year during the months of March -
Aay. The boilers shall be fired with woodwaaste representative
of that listed in the application for permit renewal. The
Bureau shall be notified at least 15 days prior to the test to
ensure the availability of a test observer. A report of the
stack test results shall be submitted within 30 days of
completion of the testing.

Tor Smission Pointas 009, 010, and 011, the following condition
shall apply:

3y this condition, the stated facility is allowed sulfur dioxide
emissions exceeding those emitted by the facility in 1970. 7This
condition is authorized by the Bureau until expiration of this
Permit to Operate.

Operation of this facility at higher sulfur dioxide emission levels
than in 1970 after axpiration of this permit is not allowed unless
and until subsequent and additional Bureau authorization is glven.




3

Attendant to the authorization stated above, this facility shall
make written quarterly reports to the 3ureau with the first report
to be made ninety (90) days after the natural gas curtailment
begins or at the time of reapplication for Permit to Operate,
whichever occurs first. The reports shall state density, heating
value, daily usage (pounds/day), date of use and sulfur content of
any and all fuels which exceed 2.2 percent sulfur by welght.

Tor Cmission Point 012, the following additional condition will
also apply!

Records of the operation of this facility rust be kept and must
show the duration of operation (time and dates) and amount of
material processed. These records shall be made available to the
Mississippl Bureau of Pollution Control upon request.

For Emission Point 021, the following condition shall apply:

Since this unit is used for experimental purposes and emiasions may
change depending on the conditions of the experiments, reports
shall be made to the Mississippi Bureau of Pollution Control semi-
annually beginning July 1, 1983, explaining sll work done
including, as a minimum, the duration of teata, types of raw
materials used and products produced, and an assessment of
emissions caused.

Tor Emission Point 036, the following condition shall apply:

If the scrubber should fail or its effectiveness be reduced, the
permittee shall notify the Bureau immediately by phone and follow-
up with a letter. The information reported shall include the
nature of the failure, time off, estimated repair time, and action
taken to preclude a recurrence.

Tor all Emission Points, the following additional condition shall
apply:

Good housekeeping shall be maintained to prevent fugitive
emissions. Should fugitive emissions become excesslive as
determined by Rureau inspection or by complaints, additional
control measures may be required.
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R HERCIA =2 i geageees
P.O. Box 1937

Hattiesburg, MS 39401
(601) 545-3450

June 17,1983

3 o o0

Y o
Dwight K. Wylie, P.E. Chief A ?g
Air Quality Division ' =
P. 0. Box 10385 =i ZEom
Jackson, Mississippi 39209 oy P

Dear Dwight: ‘ 3

This reply is in response to the June 3, 1983 letter from your Mr. Don Watts
to our Mr. Harold Buckley.

Our employees who attended the smoke reading school say they were instructed
not to fill in the first line of the Time Form when reading Emissions Evaluations
(VE's). They were told this by your people who conducted the school, however,

we can certainly start reading a total of 24 readings as the method calls for
instead of 20.

In reference to your request for two additional sets of VE readings, the
literature our employees were given, "Method 9-Visual Determination of the
Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources," refers to recording observations
in Section 2.4 page 4. The literature does not refer to three sets of readings.
If our VE's are therefore not valid, it is because we have been reading them
according to the instructions we received. Also, please remember that in
addition to the VE readings, we have continuous opacity monitors and closed
circuit TV monitors on our stacks.

At the recommendation of south office personnel, the boiler room operator
is now entering the cause of each excursion on the logs when it occurs. We
started doing this a couple of weeks ago.

We believe that the added readings would be redundant and would constitute
inefficient use of an analyst's time. Please reconsider your request in light
of the above comments and let us know your wishes. As usual, we intend to

cooperate in every way possible. At the same time we must do so in an efficient
and cost effective manner.

If I can answer any questions please call me.
Very truly yeurs,

L//a’;/c’ 7. & *:Zt e

Charles Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

CJ:gc




June 3, 1383 ‘g’ ls cop

Mr, Harold- Bucklay SO
lercules, Inc. -
P. 0. Box 1937

lattieaburg, Yississippi 39401
5ear r. Buckley:

Re: ‘“onthly "missions Reportsa
Tacility No. 0800-0Q001
Tattiesburg, Mississippi

Th reviewing the monthly emissions report nd in the course of an inspection by
our South Regional Office permonnel, several items have come to our attention
+that need your immediate responsa.

7irst, the visible smissions evaluations (VE's) that your personnel have been
joing are not heing done according to FPA Method 9 and are, therefore, not
valid. To obtain a single V.E. value, the observer should make observations at
intervals of 15 seconds for a total six (6) minute period giving a total of 24
readings. Thease readinge are averaged o obtain an average V.F. The readings
should be repeated for a total of J sets (18 minutes total time). Please see
+*hat this is done begimning immediately.

Jecond, our 3outh Office personnel were told that the information in the
opacity logs for the boilers is not entered at the time the non-compliance
ocours, but is entered later by someone other than the boiler operator. If
that is the case, pleass oxplain how you can assure proper completion of this
form, what records you use, etc. It was our understanding that the boiler log
was being kept by the hoiler operator as situations ocourred.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

Yery truly yours,

Ton Hatts
2outh Air “missions Section

DY:cm
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TO: DON WATTS
FROM: HEIDI MOWERY

SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC. /FORRE

DATE: MAY 25, 1983

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQ?CES

Bureau of Pollution Control
P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

(601) 961-5171

MEMORANDUM

ST COUNTY/0800-00001

On the above date,
Both stacks showed minima

Mr. Byron Golden met
normal.

If any further inf

I inspected Hercules,

ormation is needed, please contac

Inc., in Hattiesburg.
1 opacity while I observe

with me and confirmed that operations were

t me.

HEIDI MOWERW

d them, about 5-10%.



"IEMORANDUM

™ South Regional Dffice
TROM: Don Vatts

SURJECT: Hercules, Inec.
110-0800-C0001
Porrest County
Location of Ambient Air !{onitor

DATH3 Mgy 20, 1983

Attached is a map showing the location of the predicted maximum impact
from Hercules.

Please locate several potential sites in the srea of impact. For esch
site, please include directional photographa and a detailed drawing of
the area within 150 feet. After this information has teen gathered,

return it to us for review.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

D¥W:hdb
Attachment
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FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

EMORANDUY s ,Q@V

Loyd Sharp
South Regional Office

Twight K. Wylie
PROPOSED SCHEDULE TOR HERCULES VE'S

May 12, 1983

As ve have discussed, we need to have an intensive day-long survey of opacities
at Hercules. We would like to have this survey performed according to the
steps given below:

?wo South Regional Office neople to arrive about sunrise. VE's to
begin as soon as conditions allow. VE's to continue until dark.

Tach person will do one stack during the entire day.

One 18-minute VE to be done each half-hour. If high opacities are
noted during non~-reading period, at least one six-ninute reading
should be done (additional).

The next day, SRO to check boiler room recorda for periods when zrates
being cleaned, new fire in boiler being built, or change in steam
demand (load change). Also, SRO should check the excess emissions
report for the day. Steam flow charts should be checked for stean
production from each boiler during the day.

‘Jithin 3-4 weeks of performing this survey, ve need %o have another survey
performed in the same manner as the one above.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

TXW:IW:cm
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"TEMORANDUM

CQ@
4

South Regional O0ffice

TROM: Dwight K. Yylie

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR HERCULES NE'S

DATE: lay 3, 1983

4.

™wo South Reglonal Office people to arrive about sunrise. VE's to begin as
soon as conditions allow. VE's to continue until dark.

mach person will do one stack during the entire day.

Cne 18-minute VE to be done each half-hour. If high opacities are noted
during non-reading period, at least one six-minute reading should be dons

(additional).

The next day, SRO to check boiler room records for periods when grates
being cleaned, new fire in boiler being built, or change in steam demand
(10ad change). Also, SRO should check the excess emissiona report for the
day. Steam flow charts should be checked for steam production from each
boiler during the day.

TK¥W:DW:cm




i\ HERCULES

Bureau of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385

Jackson, Mississippi 39209
Attention: Don Watts

Dear Mr. Watts:

Hercules Incorporated
West 7th Strest
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39401
(601) 545-3450

ApriT 29, 1983
PBC. Y
MAY 2 RECD

DEST N7 NAT ;' RESGURCE
BUREAU OF POLLUTION CONTROL

RE: OPERATING PERMIT NO. 0800-00001

HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI

Please find the enclosed application for permit renewal.

If you have any questions please call me.

Very truly yours,

/ (P 74/(:‘4-{—-(..#-’

Charles Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

Cd:bs

Enclosures
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e 25 Bureau of Pollution Control
mﬁ Vel P. O. Box 10385
RN B} Jackson, Mississippi 39209
LS s y (601) 961-5171
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crerntt! MEMORANDUM
70+ Dwight Wylie

FROM: Don Watts

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR HERCULES VE'S

DATE: April 29, 1983

Two South Regional Office people to arrive about sunrise. VE's to begin as
soon as conditions allow. VE's to continue until dark.

Each person will do one stack during the entire day.

3. One 18-minute VE to be done each half-hour.
during non-reading period,
(additional).

If high opacities are noted
at least one six-minute reading should be done

4. The next day, SRO to check boiler room records for periods when grates
being cleaned, new fire in boiler being built, or change in steam demand
(load change). Also, SRO should check the excess emissions report for the

day. Steam flow charts should be checked for steam production from each
boiler during the day.

DW:cl




TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

st
o

“20s0r8008!

710y,

MlSSIQPI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Bureau of Pollution Control
P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209
(601) 961-5171

"

MEMORANDUM

DON WATTS

HEIDI MOWERY o
HERCULES, INC.-Forrest County/ 0800-00001

APRIL 26, 1983

On the above date, a full V. E. was conducted at
Hercules, Inc., of Hattiesburg. Margaret Hase

wﬂmmdﬂamﬁhﬁmk%ﬂelwﬂmwdme

south stack. Copies of each are attached.

While the south stack was emitting little smoke
(overall average=8.75%) the north stack was found

to be noncomplaint at times during the V.E. although

the overall average was 29.5%.

Afterwards, we met with Charles Jordan briefly and
were then referred to Byron Golden and Jim Vandevander,
boiler room foreman. We were informed that boiler #1

was operative while boiler #2 was down (south stack) and
that boilers #3 and #4 were rumning but with some difficulty.
The reason given for the excessive opacity out of the north
stack was insufficient oxygen levels when the waste oil was

added to the boiler.

After our visit we noticed that the smoke out of the north

stack had turned dark. Should you need any further information,

9/ HEIDI MOWERY

please call.




TO:

FROM:

PPl DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RQJRCES
Bureau of Pollution Control
P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209
(601) 961-5171

MEMORANDUM

DWIGHT WYLIE
MARGARET HASE
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC.-Forrest County—0800—00001

DATE:

MARCH 25, 1983

It is the carefully considered opinion of Loyd Sharp, Gray Carlisle,
Dee Brown and myself that the above referenced facility should be
examinded more thoroughly to determine if frequent episodes of non-
compliance are occurring. We noted a definite improvement in stack
emissions since we began using a High Volume Sampler near the facility.
However, we are still being contacted by friends and relatives, who do
not want to make a formal complaint, but 1ive in Hattiesburg and tell

us of dense emissions at night and in the early morning.

We agree that recent stack tests show that the boilers can be operated
within established limits however, this does not show that they always
do operate in compliance. Perhaps the presence of the sampler encouraged
the company to be more conscientious of the operating condition of their

boilers.

We would like to see more samplers located near the facility in positions
more in-line with the prevailing winds than the previous sampler, which
was located near one complainants residence, We already have the necessary

equipment at our disposal and we are willing to set it up and maintain it



.- O O

with your approval.

We would appreciate your attention in this matter and look forward

to discussing it with you. // /ff
ﬂa,(_oovfcu /Ucue

RGARET HASE
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P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209
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MEMORAN DUM

TO: File

FROM: Jesse Thompson, Jr.

SUBJECT: Stack Test at Hercules of Hattiesburg,

Mississippi
DATE:

March 24, 1983

Facility No.: 110-0800-00001

On March 15 and 16, stack sampling was performed on Boilers Number 3 and 4.
The sampling was conducted by Danny Russell of EML. The tests were conducted
in accordance with the methods outlined in the Feder
Sampling.

al Register for Particulate
However, the location of the sampling ports did not meet the
criteria set forth in Method 1. Pre-test discussions between the tester and
the Bureau of Pollution Control concluded that the test be performed in the
ductwork. I recommend that the test be accepted.
JTjr:cm
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W g QPI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
RS Bureau of Pollution Control
P.O.Box10385
Jackson. Mississippi 39209
(601) 961-5171
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MEMORANDUM

DON WATTS

FROM: HEIDI MOWERY
SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC.-FORREST COUNTY

DATE:

MAY 2, 1983

With regards to the April 26th, V. E. Examination conducted

by Margaret Hase and myself.

We were informed by both Mr. Golden and Mr. Vandevander, that

the opacity log submitted by Hercules to your office is not
completed by the boiler operator at the time that noncompliance
with opacity standards occur. Rather, Mr. Vandevander himself
completes it at the end of the month. This is done, we were told,
because the boiler operator js too busy and ".an not express himself
well in writing." Mr. vandevander said that he relies on this
operator's memory as well as his own experience toO read the spikes

on the graph and interpret them correctly.

In addition, the smoke out of the north stack had turned to black
smoke after we had visited in the plant, the opacity of which was

approximately 80%.

Should you need any further information, please contact me.

HEIDI MOWERY /{\\\5\




“r. Joe npldsmith

. (»
tarch 21, 198% :
110 Yest Tih treet

1attiesbhurg, “{asissippi 79401
Tear !r. Coldami th:

7@: Hercules, Ince.
lattiesburg, r1gsissippi

“his letter is ip response to somments you made during 21 investication by our
“outh Regional 0ffice personnel of your complaint against Hercules.

As you are na Aoubt ware, high volume gamplers (noni+ors) ware operatad from
lovember 26, 1081 to Jamuary N4, 1987, ™he monitors Werse located in accordance
with air monitoring maidelines eatablished MYy the UJe Do “nvironmental
spotection Agency. Juring this time, none of the gamples axceeded the 24-hour
wgtional Ambient Air Quality atandard for particulate matter. sdditionally,
+he anmual geometric mean for each nmonitor for %the calendar year 1082 did not
axceed the apnual Tational Amblent Alr Quallity gtandard for particulate

matter. i crogcopic analyses of many of *he aanples were performed by our

1ab. These analyses ahowad no appreciable amount of flyashe. “he monitors wer3
ingtalled without the nrior wnowledge of yercules. AlsO, Yercules lid not mow
+ha days *he monitors were opverating or when +the nonitors qere removed from
zervice. :

‘larcules 1as corpleted smlssions tests of their qoodwaste boilsrs. "he tast
-~esults have heen submitted for +yo of the boilers, 2nd +thay show the boilers
*o he in compliance with our regulations. “he =smigsions tegta on “he other *woO
nhoilers were performed on March 15-14, 1023, and the test report i3 exvected
4ithin three %O four Weekse

syrguant to our A{rection, Tarcules 1as inplemented a 39lf-monitoring progran
jpvolving hoth visible emissions evaluations znd atack opacity monitors. The
self-monitoring reports indicate that Tercules is in compliance.

sdditionally, our Touth Cffice has heen (and will confinue) nerforming visible
amissions evaluntions on a sonthly tasise Japrculss nhas heen in compliance on
zach inapection. -7144h regard to visible emissions 2vom The agtacks at Tercules,
slzase note Jection T.1.0b) of \PC-f=1, a1 no0y of smich is =nclosed. This
11lows Hercules +o 2xceed 40% opacity sor short ~eriods of time geveral fimes 72
8y



Te d08 toldsmith
arch 21, 1087

Dape ==

~p ~onclusion, 211 the inlormation € hove indicates suat Tercules ig in
-omp liance. le 7ill continue our monthly i{ngoections ry the ~outh 0ffice,
ingpechions ~y ‘the —min office 21 7 rzpalar nagis, nd the qelf-monitoring
Srogramn Yy zarcules. 1f you hWave Ny questions, nlensd contach use

Tapy tuly OUTS

~on Jatts
“guth air “mi3ions Cantion

Ttliem
melosure
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Bureau of Pollution Control
P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

(601) 961-5171
MEMORANDUM
TO: DON WATTS
FROM: MARGARET HASE
SUBJECT:
DATE:

HERCULES, INC.-FORREST COUNTY
MARCH 8, 1983

On the above date, Heidi Mowery and I went

to Hercules, Inc,, in Hattiesburg for a

monthly V., E. Evaluation, a copy of which is
attached.

No problems were noted during our
inspection.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

o~
MARGARET HAsLi/
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P. O. Box 10385

Jackson, Mississippi 39209
2! ﬁ (601) 961-5171
-.‘-Z ‘-"—;””I o “.I"‘
MEMORANDUM

TO: DON WATTS

FROM: HEIDI MOWERY

SUBJECT:
DATE:

HERCULES, INC./FORREST COUNTY-0800-00001
FEBRUARY 17, 1983

Hercules, Inc., of Hattiesburg was inspected by Margaret Hase
and I on the above date.

Charles Jordan was contacted at the

facility, after we determined the opacity of both boiler stacks
to be between 5 and 10%.

Should the need arise, please contact me.

i

HEIDI MOWERY Y\-u]




FILE COPY

"ebruary 11, 16373 % )
7@(;/1/&/2/{/

1y, Charles Jordan

jarcules, Inc.
?. 0. Box 1977
tattiesburg, 1ismiesipot 0401

Saear ‘1. Jordan:

e

a: Tacility Jo. J500-00001
Jattiasburs, ‘{1ssissippl

‘le have raceived the 2pi ssions reporta for the woodwaste poilers for the nonth
of Decamber 1932, and have the following ~omment 83

1e Toples of 2ach lay's viagibla =mission evalusztions should be attached.
1las0, opasity for twvo i fferent stacks can not be averaged 10 obtain
m overall opacity.

2. “he Opacity 7yaluation Table should indicate for each boiler the hours
ayring the aday that that boiler is operating.

G ‘Jon~-compliance neriods of 10 ninutes or 71074 are indicated in the
rogport on the following days: December 1, 7, 3, 11, 17, 14, 30, and
-1, 1932. Planse note that the only sxcepition to the 40% opsacity

1imit is es provided in APC-3-1, Cection 5.1.(b), i.e., start-up
sperations 1Ay nroduce Jdarker ani asions for up to fiftzen {(15) ninutes
ser start-up in any one nour and not to exceed thres (3} start-ups per
stack in any tyenty-four (24) our iay. "herofore, the report
indicates that Jercules was out of compliance on sach of these
occasions, 48 wall ans other occasions of shortar Auration during the

-+onth of Dagember.
Yo ‘han a& nroblem jevalops w#ith +tha opaclty apnitor, 3 qaseription of

+he problem, the steps taken to correct *hne problem, the time the
1oniter =rss out of service, end the tine the monitor was placed back

in service should he rlearly gives.
Dlease jncorporate these nonmanta into all “uture rerport S.
7i+h regard %O actunl stack resting of %he toilers, please submit the resulis
of the stack tagt performed on vototer 25-26, 1032 wy 72bruary 23, 198%. 1ls0,
1 =est date fort tha othsr %70 hoilers neede %0 be set by that date.
~¢ -ou have Ny questions oY nomments, nlazse contact U8e.
Tery “Tuly yours,

an Jatts
‘suth Air 'igslions SJection

T™Ta =1
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g Jackson. Mississipp! 39209

o%:% (601) 961-56171
MEMORANDUM

TO: DON WATTS

FROM: MARGARET HASE

SUBJECT: HERCULES, INC.

DATE:

~FORREST COUNTY—OSOO-OOOOl
JANUARY 25, 1983

On the above date, Heidi Mower

y and T went to Hercules, Inc.,
i{n Hattiesburg. We contacted Charles Jordan a

t the facility.
The opacities of both stacks W

ere less than 5%.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

MARGARET HASE




MEMORANDUH

01 Phil Basse
TRCM: Jon Jatts
3UBJECT: “1icroscopic zpulysis of 1i-Vol Cample
DATE: Jecember 14, 1982
Dlease have & mieroscopic analysis performed on the 1i-Vol sample talken Qctober
26, 1982, from the Jefferson Davis Slementary School in lattiesburg. The
filter numbeg 18 23%5838, *rhe alte aumber is 1040-7328, and the concentration
/

<ag 104 ng/m” .

If you have any questions, pleass contact Ta.

el



